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ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

B E T W E E N: 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 

 

Applicant 

 

- and - 

 

 

EXPRESS GT PARTS SERVE INC. 

 

Respondent 

 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND 

INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE 

COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED 

 

SERVICE LIST 

(current as of June 19, 2023) 

TO: AIRD & BERLIS LLP  

Brookfield Place  

181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 

Toronto, ON M5J 2T9  

  

Sanjeev Mitra  

Tel: (416) 865-3085 

Fax:  (416) 863-1515 

Email:  smitra@airdberlis.com  

 

Jeremy Nemers 

Tel: (416) 865-7724 

Fax: (416) 863-1515 

Email: jnemers@airdberlis.com  

 

Samantha Hans 

Tel: (437) 880-6105 

Fax: (416) 863-1515 

Email: shans@airdberlis.com  

 

Lawyers for the Applicant 

 

mailto:smitra@airdberlis.com
mailto:jnemers@airdberlis.com
mailto:shans@airdberlis.com


AND TO: MSI SPERGEL INC. 

200 Yorkland Blvd., Suite 1100 

Toronto, ON  M2J 5C1 

 

Mukul Manchanda 

Tel: (416) 498-4314 

Email: mmanchanda@spergel.ca  

 

Proposed Receiver 

 

AND TO: MINDEN GROSS LLP 

145 King Street West, Suite 2200 

Toronto, ON  M5H 4G2  

 

Rachel Moses 

Tel:    (416) 362-3711 

Email: rmoses@mindengross.com  

 

Lawyers for the Proposed Receiver 

 

AND TO: BROWN DRYER BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS 

ALAN B. DRYER PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

40 Holly Street, Suite 802 

Toronto, ON  M4S 3C3 

 

Alan B. Dryer 

Tel: (416) 222-0344  

Email:  adryer@shermanbrown.com 

 

Lawyers for the Respondent 

 

AND TO: 2842923 ONTARIO INC. 

4 Warwick Way 

Brampton, ON L7A 2X8 

 

AND TO: GURBIR RANDHAWA 

4 Warwick Way 

Brampton, ON L7A 2X8 
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AND TO: LIPMAN, ZENER & WAXMAN PC BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS 

100 Sheppard Avenue East, Suite 850 

Toronto, ON  M2N 6N5 

 

Ian Klaiman  

Tel: (416) 789-0652 

Email: iklaiman@lzwlaw.com  

 

Jason Spetter 

Tel: (416) 789-0652 

Email: jspetter@lzwlaw.com  

 

Lawyers for Bank of Montreal 

 

AND TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CANADA 

Ontario Regional Office 

120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 

Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1 

 

Diane Winters 

Tel:  (647) 256-7459    

Fax:  (416) 973-0810 

Email:  diane.winters@justice.gc.ca  

 

AND TO: HIS MAJESTY THE KING IN RIGHT OF CANADA  

as represented by Ministry of Finance  

Legal Services Branch  

Revenue Collections Branch – Insolvency Unit  

33 King Street West, P.O. Box 627 

Oshawa, Ontario L1H 8H5  

 

Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca 

AND TO: KESARWANI LAW OFFICE 

2121 Lakeshore Blvd. W., Unit #9 

Toronto, ON  M8V 4E9 

 

Nadia Chami 

Tel: (647) 349-8300 

Email: nadia@legal-solutions.ca  

 

Lawyers for Samreet Bal and Jaskirat Gill 
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AND TO:  McCARTHY TÉTRAULT LLP 

Bureau MZ400 

100, rue De La Gauchetière Ouest 

Montreal, QC  H3B 0A2 

 

François Xavier Tremblay 

Tel: (514) 397-4280  

Email:  fxtremblay@mccarthy.ca 

 

Lawyers for Uni-Select Canada Inc. 
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